(ii) approximately 12.9% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue
and allotment of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the
Convertible Bonds in full.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds will
be issued and allotted pursuant to the Specific Mandate. The Company will seek the grant of the
Specific Mandate from the Shareholders at the SGM to issue and allot the Consideration Shares and
Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

— 9 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
upon issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) upon issue of the Consideration Shares and full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming there is no other change in the share capital of and
shareholding in the Company, from the date of this announcement to Completion) are set out below:

As at the date if this
announcement

Upon issue of
Consideration Shares

Upon issue
of Consideration Shares

and full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Vendor — — 269,058,296 16.66% 509,058,296 27.44%
Ding Yi 402,445,296 29.90% 402,445,296 24.92% 402,445,296 21.70%
C.L Davids Fond og

Samling 106,178,010 7.89% 106,178,010 6.57% 106,178,010 5.72%
United Overseas Bank

Limited 69,457,701 5.16% 69,457,701 4.30% 69,457,701 3.75%

Subtotal 578,081,097 42.95% 847,139,303 52.45% 1,087,139,303 58.61%

Public Shareholders 767,857,941 57.05% 767,857,941 47.55% 767,857,941 41.39%

Total 1,345,938,948 100.00% 1,614,997,244 100.00% 1,854,997,244 100.00%

INFORMATION ON THE DRAGON GROUP

Dragon is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly-owned by
the Vendor.

The principal business of the Dragon Group is the provision of advisory services in mining
exploration, exploitation and valuation for mergers and acquisitions projects. It aims to provide one-
stop mining services to mines (mainly in Central Asia and Southeast Asia) in each and every stage
of their life cycle and support, by sourcing through their technical consultation services, of high
potential investment opportunities relating to mining, oil and gas and their associated technologies